

Secretary for

Environmental Protection

California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region

2501 Lake Tahoe Boulevard, South Lake Tahoe, California 96150 (530) 542-5400 • Fax (530) 544-2271 www.waterboards.ca.gov/lahontan

Arnold Schwarzenegger Governor

MEMORANDUM

TO:

Dorothy Rice, Executive Director

State Water Resources Control Board

1001 | Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

FROM:

Harold J. Singer **Executive Officer**

LAHONTAN REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

DATE:

OCT 06 2009

SUBJECT:

TRANSMITTAL OF RECOMMENDATIONS FOR UPDATE OF THE CLEAN

WATER ACT SECTION 303(D) LIST OF IMPAIRED SURFACE WATER

BODIES

Following a public hearing at its regular meeting on July 8, 2009, the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board (Water Board) adopted Resolution No. R6T-2009-0045, "Approval of Recommendations for the Clean Water Act Section 303(d) List of Water Quality Limited Segments." The enclosures to this resolution include recommendations for Integrated Report Categories 4a, 4b and 5, which together make up the Section 303(d) List. A copy of the resolution is attached. The Water Board did not take action on staff's Section 305(b) water quality assessment or formally adopt an "Integrated Report."

The attached compact disk (CD) includes electronic copies of the resolution and several other documents related to the list approval process that were requested by Shakoora Azimi-Gaylon, Chief of the State Water Board's Water Quality Assessment Unit. The electronic administrative record of the Lahontan Water Board's action has been completed and uploaded to the State Water Board's web page.

Please contact Judith Unsicker of my staff at (530) 542-5462 or junsicker@waterboards.ca.gov if you have any questions about the adopted recommendations or the public participation process.

Attachments: 1. Resolution No. R6T-2009-0045

2. CD (for cc recipient only)

cc (w/attachments): Shakoora Azimi-Gaylon, Division of Water Quality, SWRCB

JEU/clhT: Transmittal Memo 303(d) File: Section 303(d) List General File

California Environmental Protection Agency

